

Boston University School of Law

Scholarly Commons at Boston University School of Law

Faculty Scholarship

12-4-2004

Brief of Keith N. Hylton as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners in Greg Johnson, et al. v. Ford Motor Company

Keith Hylton

Boston Univeristy School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship



Part of the [Law and Economics Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Keith Hylton, *Brief of Keith N. Hylton as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners in Greg Johnson, et al. v. Ford Motor Company*, (2004).

Available at: https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship/608

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	7
I. Deterrence Theory Provides a Useful Framework for Evaluating the Size of a Punitive Damages Award	7
A. The Theory of Penalties in General	9
B. Early History: “An Eye for an Eye” — Limiting Penalties to Avoid Lengthy Cycles of Revenge	10
C. The Beccaria-Bentham Approach: Penalties Should be Set to Eliminate the Offender's Gain	13
D. The Becker Caveat: Sometimes Imposing Penalties Which Merely Internalize the Cost to Others Leads to a Socially Optimal Result	16
E. The Posner Clarification: Except Where a Market Mechanism Is Available to Attain the Same Result, If It Is Indeed Socially Optimal	18
F. The Polinsky-Shavell View of Punitive Damages Corroborating the Posner Approach and Explicating the Application of the Becker “Cost Internalization” Approach in the Tort Field	23
II. Based on the Court of Appeals’ Analysis, This Is a Typical Case Calling for Punitive Damages to Be Set at a Level Sufficient to Eliminate Any Expectation of Profit From an Intentionally Tortious, Wrongful Course of Conduct	31
III. The Court of Appeals’ Analysis, Capping the Punitive Damages at a 3-to-1 Ratio to the Compensatory Damages Received by the Johnsons, Is Clearly Inadequate to Completely Deter Corporate Fraud Policies Like Ford's	34
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE:</u>
<i>Ackerman v. Schwartz</i> (7th Cir. 1991) 947 F.2d 841	32
<i>Adams v. Murakami</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105	3-4
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559	5, 7, 37, 43
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 424	5, 7-8
<i>Cummings Medical Corp. v. Occupational Medical Corp.</i> (2d Dist. 1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1291 (rev. den. Jan. 28, 1993)	5-6
<i>Fagerquist v. Western Sun Aviation, Inc.</i> (1987) 191 Cal. App.3d 709	42
<i>Fortman v. Hemco, Inc.</i> (1989), 211 Cal. App. 3d 241	42
<i>Hawkins v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (Ariz. 1987) 733 P.2d 1073, cert. denied, 484 U.S. 874	25
<i>Jacques v. Steenberg Homes</i> , 563 N.W.2d 154 (Wis. 1997)	17, 19-20, 27
<i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (1978) 21 Cal. 3d 910	42
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	4-5, 27, 32-33
<i>Roth v. Farner-Bocken Co.</i> (S.D. 2003) 667 N.W.2d 651	25
<i>Stevens v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1st Dist. 1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1645	44
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 443	5, 29-31
<i>Vallbona v. Springer</i> (4th Dist. 1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1525	6, 25, 42-43

STATUTES AND RULES: **PAGE:**

Cal. Civil Code § 3294(a) 4, 7

Cal. Civil Code § 3295(a)(1) 4, 7, 35

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND MISCELLANEOUS:

Kenneth S. Abraham & John C. Jeffries, Jr.,
*Punitive Damages and the Rule of Law: The Role of
the Defendant’s Wealth* (1989) 18 J. Legal Stud. 415 . . . 25

Francis A. Allen, *A Matter of Proportion*
(2001) 4 Green Bag 2d 343 14

William L. Barnes, Jr., *Revenge on Utilitarianism:
Renouncing a Comprehensive Economic Theory
of Crime and Punishment* (1999) 74 Ind. L.J. 627 9

Cesare Beccaria, *On Crimes and Punishments*
(1764) (Henry Paolucci ed., Bobbs-Merrill 1963) . . . 13-14

Gary S. Becker of *Crime and Punishment: An
Economic Approach* (1968) 76 J. Pol. Econ. 169 16

Jeremy Bentham, *An Introduction to the Principles of Morals
and Legislation* (1781) (Prometheus Books 1998) 13-15
